
R. 13 W. R. 12 W.

T. 4 S.
T. 5 S.

T. 3 S.
T. 4 S.

R. 13 W. R. 12 W.

R. 14 W. R. 13 W.

R. 12 W. R. 11 W.

R. 12 W. R. 11 W.

T. 5 S.
T. 6 S.

R. 15 W. R. 14 W.

R. 15 W. R. 14 W.

T. 6 S.
T. 7 S.

R. 14 W. R. 13 W.

T. 6 S.
T. 7 S.

T. 6 S.
T. 7 S.

R. 14 W. R. 13 W.

T. 3 S.
T. 4 S.

T. 5 S. 
T. 6 S.

R. 15 W. R. 14 W.

R. 15 W. R. 14 W.

R. 15 W. R. 14 W.

R. 15 W. R. 14 W.

R. 15 W. R. 14 W.

R. 15 W. R. 14 W.

T. 7 S. 
T. 8 S.

T. 4 S. 
T. 5 S.

T. 8 S.
T. 9 S.

T. 8 S.
T. 9 S.

64

269

66

165

65

68

66

68

62

165

69

62

64
65

66

68

69

69

69

62

69

69

66

Griffin

Cynthiana

Poseyville

New
Harmony

Mount 
Vernon

West
Franklin

Hovey

Upton

Grafton

Savah

Rapture

Lippe 
Crossing

Welborn

Stewartsville

Wadesville

Blairsville

Oliver

Springfield

Solitude

Bufkin

Farmersville

Caborn

Saint 
Philips

Heusler

Lower Wabash
River Basin

Ohio River
Basin

Lower 
Wabash
River 
Basin

Ohio River
Basin

River  Basin

Ohio 
River 
Basin

Lower  Wabash

Ohio River

Ohio River

Ohio River

Oh
io R

ive
r

Wabash River

Wabash River

Wabash River Blac
k River

Wabash   River (old channel)

Wabas
h Riv

er

Wabash
River

Wabash River

Ohio River

Big Creek

Big Creek

Slim 
Pond

Pahoka
Camp 
Lake

Pitcher
Lake

Goose 
Pond

Halfmoon 
Pond

Weirs 
Lake

Hovey
Lake

Lost
Lake

Big Ba
you

CoxCreek

Black  River

Bi
gC

ree
k

Ne
u C

ree
k

Little
Creek

Little Creek

Mc
Ad

oo
Cre

ek

Cord Run

Big Creek

Cypress Slough

RushCreek

Pitcher Creek

Indian Creek

Beaverdam

Creek

Wolf Creek

Lic
k C

r e
ek

Nest Run

Ol ive

r R
un

Black River

Old Brook

Fun
Creek

O live Creek

Big Creek Slough

Harmony Creek

Ca
b o
rn 
Rd

Bo b erg Rd

Wilsey Rd

Gra d d yRd

Lexa n Rd

CR
25
0E

Gr
o ss
 Rd

Gibso n Rd

Ra c helRd

Gu
n C
lub
   R
d

Ba
se 
Rd

WineryRd

Sh
ow
ers
 Rd

Spring Switc h Rd

Em ge Rd

M a c key Ferry Rd

Ol
ive
r R
d

CR 875 N

Slim Po nd Rd

Sti
erl
y R
d

Dusty Rd

CR
 50
 E

CR
 50
0 E

Sto ne Rd

Natio n Rd

Bentha ll Rd

Ro m a ineRd

Do wnen Rd

Fre
ed
m a
n R
d

Bl
o u
n t
Rd

Hu
ey
 Rd

Gries Rd

Rippey Rd

Givens Rd

Gr
iffi
n R
d

Wa b ash Rd

Hastings Ln

Co
x R
d

Sh
otg
un
 Ln

Bluff Rd

High Sc ho o l Rd

Co pperline   Rd

Harm o ny To wnship   Rd

Ca
b o
rn
Rd

Re
xin
g R
d

Wa ltz Rd

Spa hn Rd

Sa wm ill Rd

Ar
tes
ian
We

llR
d

Frenc h  Rd

Hid bra d er Rd

M a tz Rd

U pperM o untV er
no n Rd

Co lin Rd

Fo
rd 
Rd

Gr
iff
in 
Rd

Maier Rd

CR
 70
0 W

CR
10
0 S

Br
eez
e R
d

U pper U pto n Rd

CR 850 N

M aunee Ferry Rd

WaterTa nk Rd

Oa
k G
ro v
e R
d

Welb o rn Rd

Lo w er M o untV erno n Rd

Sa xe Rd

CR 1040 S

Cra b Orc hard RdWa
ba
sh
Rd

CR 1050 N

CR 300 S

Ra
be
n R
d

CR
 20
0 W

Sc
hm
itt 
Rd

CR1500S

Ol
d
Da
m
49
Rd

Da m m  Rd

CR 1000  N

Ind
ian
M o
un
dR
d

Esc he Rd

Spenc er Ditc h  Rd

Sm i
th D
ia m

o nd
Rd

11

6

12

5

7

4 3

8

2

9

1

10 11 12
7

8 9 10
11 12

24 19

17
16 15 14 13

18 17 16 15 14 13

15

14

13 18

33 34
35 36

20
21 22 23 24 19 20 21 22 23 24

31 32 33 34 35 36

4 3
2

1
6 5 4 3 2 1

10

33
34 35

36 31 32 333231 34 3536 36 31
32

35
36 31

32 33
34

35 36
31

32 33 34 35
36

31

29
28

27 26 25

30

34

35
36

2

33
34 35

36

6

3 2 1 6 5
4

3
2 1

6 5 4
3 2 1

1 6
5

5
4 3 2 1

6 5
4 3 2 1 6

5
4 3 2

1

4
3

2 1
6

5
4 3 2 1

6 5 4 3 2 1

7
8 9 10 11 12

7 8 9 10

10 11 12 7 8 9 10 11 12
7 8 9

10
9

8

11 11
12

12
7 8 9 10 11

12

118

127

97 10 11 12 8 97 10 11
12 7

8
9

10 11 12

14
13

18

17

18

17
16 15 14

13
18 15 14 13

18
17 16 15 14 13

16
15

14 13 18 17 16
15 14 13 18

18 17 16 15 14

22 20 21 22 23

17 16 15
14

13

17
16

13 18
15 14 13 18

17 16 15 14 13

24

19

22
23

24 19 20 21 22 23 24
23

27
26 30

25 29 28 27 26 25 26
25 30

29

23 24 19 20 21 22

23

22

24

19

20

19

20 21
22 23

24
20 2119 22 23 24

19 20 21 22

28

35 36 31 32 33 34 35
36

30 29 28 27 2625 25 30 29
28

27 26
25

21 22 23 24

23 24

2 1

6 5 4 3 2 1

29
28 27 26

25
30 29 28

6

12

7
8 9 10 11 12 7

27

26
25 30

29 28
27 26 25 30 29 28 27 26 25

27 26 25
30 29 28 27 26 25

18
17 16 15 14

13 18 1715

36 31
32

33 34
35 36

31
32

33 34 35 3635

28

32 33 34

14
13

22
23 24 19

20 21 22
23 24 19 20

26 25

34 35

430440

420

410

400

390

380

370

360

350

340

430 440

420

410

390

380

370

360
350

340

430

420

400
390

380

360

370

350

340

330

430

420
410

400

390

380

370

360

450 440 430
420

410

400

390

380

450 440430

420

410

400

39
0

450

440

430

420

410

400

390

450
440

430

400

390

380

370

430
420

410

400

390

380
370

400

410

390

380

370

360

410 400

390

370370 360

350

420
410

390

410

400

420

410

400

410

400

41
0 400

39
0

410
400

380

370

360

350

360

420

410
400

400390

390

350

350

420

420

420

400

330

410

390

390

390

380

380

38
0

340

390380

380

390

410

430

410

410400

330
330

33
0

340

350

350

37
0

360

34
0

390
380

370
360

340

380

370

360

370

380

390

340

360

330
380

42
0

400

380

410
38
0

39
0

40
0

350

350

360

370

380

380

390

400

410

420

410

40
0

390

360

370

360

400

380

420

36
0

370

350
370

350
370

390

350

370370

400

370

400

410

400 380 390

Hovey Lake
Fish And

Wildlife Area

Section Six
Southern 
Flatwoods

Twin Swamps
Nature

Preserve

Wabash 
Lowlands
Wetland

Conservation
Area

Wabash 
Lowlands
Nature 
Preserve

Gray Estate
Cypress Slough

(Gray Woods)

Gray 
Owen 
Farm

Gray 
Pitcher 
Farm

Twin Swamps
 Managed Area

Hovey Lake
Fish And

Wildlife Area

Harmonie State Park

Divisio n o f Water Potentio m etric Surfa c e M ap 80-B
Eric J. Ho lc o m b, Go vernor

Departm ent o f Natura l Resourc es
Ca m ero n F. Clark, Director

M a p generated  by Glenn E. Gro ve
IDNR, Diviso n o f Water, Resourc e Assessm ent Sectio n

POTENTIOM ETRIC SU RFACE M AP 
OF THE BEDROCK AQU IFERS OF POSEY COU NTY, INDIANA

Map Use and Disclaimer Statement
We request that the fo llo wing a genc y b e a c kno wled ged  in pro d ucts d erived  
fro m  this m ap: Ind ia na Departm ent o f Natura l Reso urc es, Divisio n o f Water.
This m ap was c o m piled  by sta ff o f the Ind ia na Departm ent o f Natura l 
Resourc es, Divisio n o f Water using d ata b elieved  to  be reaso na b ly a c curate. 
Ho wever, a d egree o f error is inherent in a ll m aps. This pro d uct is d istributed 
“as is” witho ut warra nties o f a ny kind , either expressed o r im plied . This m ap 
is intend ed  fo r use o nly at the published  sc a le.

Potentiometric Surface Map
of the Bedrock Aquifers of Posey County, Indiana

b y
Glenn E. Gro ve

Divisio n o f Water, Resourc e Assessm ent Sectio n
August 2018

Posey County is lo c ated  in southwestern Ind ia na, a nd  is b o und ed  by the c o unties o f 
Gibso n a nd  V a nd erburgh, to the no rth a nd  east, respectively.  The states o f Kentuc ky a nd  
Illino is b o rd er the c o unty to the south a nd  west, respectively.  The southeastern portio n o f 
the c o unty lies within the Ohio  River Basin a nd  the rest o f the c o unty lies within the 
Lo wer Wa b ash River Basin.  
 
The potentio m etric surfa c e is a m easure o f the pressure o n ground water in a water 
b earing fo rm atio n.  Wells are c o m pleted  in aquifers at vario us d epths, a nd  typic a lly, 
und er c o nfined  c o nd itio ns (b o und ed  b y im perm ea b le la yers a b o ve a nd  b elo w the water 
b earing fo rm atio n).  Ho wever, so m e wells are c o m pleted  und er unc o nfined  (no t b o und ed  
by im perm ea b le la yers) settings.  Water in a c o nfined  aquifer, whic h is und er hydrostatic 
pressure, will rise in a well a b o ve the top o f the water b earing fo rm atio n.  In c o ntrast, 
ground water in a n unc o nfined  aquifer, whic h is at atm o spheric pressure, will no t rise in a 
well a b o ve the top o f the water b earing fo rm atio n. 
 
Static water-level m easurem ents o bta ined  fro m  ind ivid ua l wells used to c o nstruct c o unty 
potentio m etric surfa c e m aps are ind ic ative o f the water-level at the tim e o f well 
c o m pletio n.  The ground water level within a n aquifer c o nsta ntly fluctuates in respo nse to 
ra infa ll, evapotra nspiratio n, ground water m o vem ent a nd  pum pa ge.  Therefo re, m easured 
static water-levels in a n area m a y d iffer due to lo c a l or seaso na l variatio ns.  Bec ause 
fluctuatio ns in ground water are typic a lly sm a ll, static water-levels c a n b e used to 
c o nstruct a genera lized  potentio m etric surfa c e m ap.  As a genera l rule, but c erta inly no t 
a lwa ys, ground water flo w appro xim ates the o verlying topo graphy a nd  intersects the la nd  
surfa c e at m a jo r strea m s. 
 
The potentio m etric surfa c e m ap o f the b ed ro c k aquifers was m apped  by c o ntouring the 
elevatio ns o f 770 static water-levels reported o n well rec o rd s rec eived  prim arily o ver a 50 
year perio d .  U niversa l Tra nsverse M erc ato r (U TM ) c o o rd inates, used in lo c ating the 
water wells, were either physic a lly o bta ined  in the field , d eterm ined  through a d d ress 
geo c o d ing, or reported o n water well rec o rd s.  The lo c atio n o f the m a jo rity o f the water 
well rec o rd s used to m a ke the potentio m etric surfa c e m ap were field  verified .  Elevatio n 
d ata were o bta ined  fro m  a d igita l elevatio n m o d el.  Qua lity c o ntro l/qua lity assura nc e 
pro c ed ures were utilized  to refine or rem o ve d ata where errors were rea d ily apparent. 
 
Potentio m etric surfa c e elevatio ns ra nge fro m  a high o f 450 feet m ea n sea level (m sl) in 
severa l pla c es in the no rtheast portio n o f the c o unty, to a lo w o f 330 feet m sl in the 
c entra l portio n o f the c o unty a lo ng Big Creek.  Regio na l ground water flo w in the 
southeastern portio n o f the c o unty is genera lly to the south to wards the Ohio  River.  
Ho wever, in the rest o f the c o unty, regio na l ground water flo ws genera lly west to wards 
the Wa b ash River with lo c a l flo w to wards its tributaries.  Potentio m etric c o ntours ha ve 
no t b een extend ed  through portio ns o f the c o unty that are la c king in d ata a nd /o r c o vered  
by m o re pro lific unc o nso lid ated  d eposits whic h lim its the nec essity to c o m plete wells in 
the b ed ro c k. 
 
The c o unty potentio m etric surfa c e m ap c a n b e used to d efine the regio na l ground water 
flo w path a nd  to id entify signific a nt areas o f ground water rec harge a nd  d isc harge.  These 
m aps represent o vera ll regio na l c hara cteristics a nd  are no t intend ed  to b e a substitute fo r 
site-spec ific stud ies. 
 

This m ap is created  fro m  severa l existing shapefiles.  To wnship a nd  Ra nge Lines o f Ind ia na (line shapefile, 20020621), La nd  Survey
Lines o f Ind ia na  (po lygo n shapefile, 20020621), a nd  County Bound aries o f Ind ia na (po lygo n shapefile, 20020621) are a ll fro m  the 
Ind ia na Geo lo gic a l Survey a nd  b ased  o n a 1:24,000 sc a le.  Ro a d s (TIGER a nd  INDOT) (line shapefile, 2005) is fro m  the Ind ia na 
Departm ent o f Tra nsportatio n a nd  b ased  o n a 1:100,000 sc a le.  System 1 (line shapefile, 2003) is fro m  the Ind ia na Departm ent o f 
Tra nsportatio n a nd  b ased  o n a 1:24,000 sc a le.  Inc o rporated  Bound a ries in Ind ia na (po lygo n shapefile, 20060501) is fro m  the 
Graphics a nd  Engineering Sectio n, Ind ia na Departm ent o f Tra nsportatio n.  Hydro graphy, Strea m s (NHD) (line shapefile, 20081218), 
Rivers (NHD) (po lygo n shapefile, 20081218), a nd  La kes (NHD) (po lygo n shapefile, 20081218) are fro m  the U .S. Geo lo gic a l Survey 
a nd  b ased  o n a 1:24,000 sc a le.  Basin b o und aries are m o d ified  fro m  Watershed  Bo und ary Dataset (po lygo n shapefile, 2008) fro m  the 
Natura l Resourc e Co nservatio n Servic e a nd  b ased o n a 1:24,000 sc a le.  M a na ged  La nd s IDNR IN (po lygo n shapefile, 20100920) is 
fro m  the Ind ia na Departm ent o f Natura l Resourc es a nd  b ased  o n a 1:24,000 sc a le.  Digita l Elevatio n M o d el im a ge is d erived  fro m  the
Ind ia na Ortho/LiDAR Statewid e Co llectio n Pro gra m  (2011-13).  Posey Co unty Bedro c k No  Aquifer M ateria l o r Lim ited  Data 
(po lygo n shapefile, Gro ve, 2018) a nd   Potentio m etric Surfa c e Co ntours o f the Bedro c k Aquifers o f Po sey Co unty, Ind ia na (line 
shapefile, Gro ve, 2018) are b ased  o n a 1:24,000 sc a le.
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